Preparation of 14-nitrocamptothecin derivatives by reactions of
camptothecin with nitronium tetrafluoroborate in acidic solvents
Zhisong Cao
The Stehlin Foundation for Cancer Research and St. Joseph Hospital Cancer Laboratory,
1918 Chenevert, Houston, TX 77003, USA
The new camptothecin derivatives (20S)-20-O-acetyl-l4-nitrocamptothecin 7 and 5-hydroxy-14-
nitrocamptothecin 8 are prepared by the reactions of camptothecin 1 with nitronium tetrafluoroborate 9
in acetic anhydride and trifluoroacetic acid, respectively. When acetic acid is used as reaction solvent,

Eastman chromagram (silica gel with fluorescent indicator on
polyethylene) sheets were employed in thin-layer chromatogra-
phy (TLC) operations. The numbering system used in reporting
NMR data is shown in structure 1.
Preparation of (20S)-20-O-acetylcamptothecin 6
Nitronium tetrafluoroborate 9 (0.8 g, 6 mmol) was added to a
solution of camptothecin (1 .O g, 2.9 mmol) in acetic acid (50 ml)
in a 100 ml round-bottomed flask equipped with a magnetic
stirrer, a condenser and a drying tube and immersed in an oil
bath. The mixture was stirred at 80 "C (bath temperature) for
24 h. After cooling to room temperature, the reaction mixture
was poured into 500 ml cold water while stirring. The yellow
suspension in water was extracted with dichloromethane (250
ml x 4). The combined extracts were washed with water (250
ml x 2) and dried over anhydrous sodium sulfate for 5 h. The
dried solution was filtered and the dichloromethane was
removed by rotary evaporation under vacuum. The residue was
chromatographically separated with methanol-chloroform as
eluent. The product 6 was obtained as a white powder, mp
275 "C (decomp.) (lit.,' 271-274 "C, decomp.), yield 58%; BH
1.15 (3 H, bs, 19-CH3), 2.43 (5 H, bs, 18-CH, and OCOCH,),
5.72-5.92 (4 H, m, 5- and 17-CH2), 7.98 (1 H, s, 14-H), 8.17-
2630 J.  Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1,1996
:0-.
1
0
1
H
0
Scheme 2
8.52 (4 H, m, Ar 9-H to 12-H), 9.41 (1 H, s, 7-H); &8.7 (C19),
22.0 (OCOCH,), 34.3 (C18), 54.5 (C5), 70.1, 79.9 (C17, C20),
107.0, 114.5, 118.7, 127.2, 132.5, 132.5, 133.9, 134.7, 140.6,
141.2, 142.1, 145.9, 150.6 (C2, C3, C6-C16), 160.1 (C16a),
173.7, 177.9 (C21 and OCOCH,); mjz (relative intensity) 390
(M', 70%), 347 [M - 43 (CH,CO), 51, 330 [M - 60 (CH,-
COZH), 1001, 315 [M - 75 (CH3COzH + CH,), 551, 302
[M - 88 (CH3COZH + CO), 951,287 (45), 275 (15), 246 (18),
210 (15), 205 (15), 191 (lo), 149 (lo), 104 (10) (Found: M',
390.1215; lit.,' 390.1217. C,2H,8Nz0, requires M ,  390.1216).
Preparation of 20- 0-acetyl-14-ni trocamptothecin 7